Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Emergency Rule adopted at 22 Ill. Reg. 12963, effective July 1, 1998, for a maximum of 150 days; adopted at 22 Ill. Reg. 19730, effective October 29, 1998; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 6967, effective April 29, 2004; amended at 35 Ill. Reg. 14957, effective September 9, 2011; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 20763, effective October 31, 2014; amended at 41 Ill. Reg. 15771, effective December 18, 2017; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 17955, effective October 27, 2022.
